



MINI BRICK SPLITTER

CORTE DE LADRILLOS EN MINIATURA

COUPE-BRIQUE PROPRE

MBS22

EDI-16222

ATTENTION: Proper assembly, care, inspection and maintenance combined with responsible use, is crucial to your product satisfaction and personal safety. **WEAR THE PROPER SAFETY EQUIPMENT AT ALL TIMES WHEN USING THIS TOOL.** We will not be responsible for any accident resulting from irresponsible use, improper use, or failure to inspect and maintain properly.

ASSEMBLY

1. Place the table assembly on the left side of brick splitter base aligning the 3 mounting holes. Insert the 2 hex bolts (#23) and 2 lock washers (#21) into the tapped holes near the bottom blade.
2. Insert the 3rd hex bolt (#23) along with the lock washer (#21) and flat washer (#22) into the tapped hole on the base.
3. Tighten the 3 table screws (#27) until the table is level and the bottom blade is touching the brick.
4. Attach handle by removing Shoulder Bolt (#30), inserting handle, and replacing shoulder bolt.
5. Make sure grips of handle are facing upward as shown on parts list. Do not over-tighten nut.

BRICK SPLITTING

1. Place brick on support table and position between upper and lower cutting blades.
2. Ensure that the bottom blade is touching the brick. Tighten support table bolts if adjustments are needed.
3. With the handle in the up position, adjust the distance between the upper cutting blade and the brick using the hand wheel (#5).
4. Position the brick along the ruler at the desired length. Apply pressure downward on handle until brick splits.

BLADE REPLACEMENT

1. Loosen blade screws using an allen wrench.
2. Remove old blades.
3. Position new blade in slot, ensure the blade is pressed firmly against back stop and retighten the blade screws.

MAINTENANCE

Be sure to grease the threaded rod (#11) and all other moving parts regularly. Replace blades and spring as necessary. Keep the splitter clean and well greased for extended life.

Questions? Need Help?

If you have any questions or comments concerning your mini brick splitter, please contact our customer service staff toll-free at 1-800-888-0127.

ATENCIÓN: El ensamble adecuado, su cuidado, inspección y mantenimiento, en combinación con su uso responsable, son de suma importancia para que el producto le sea satisfactorio y también para su seguridad personal. **UTILICE EL EQUIPO DE SEGURIDAD ADECUADO EN TODO MOMENTO CUANDO HAGA USO DE ESTA HERRAMIENTA.** No nos haremos responsables de ningún accidente que resulte del uso irresponsable, inapropiado o por no cumplir con la inspección y el mantenimiento adecuados.

ENSAMBLE

1. Coloque el conjunto de la mesa en el lado izquierdo de la base de la cortadora de ladrillo, alineando los 3 orificios de montaje. Inserte los 2 pernos hexagonales (#23) y las dos arandelas de presión (#21) en los orificios existentes cerca de la cuchilla inferior.
2. Inserte el tercer perno hexagonal (#23) junto con la arandela de presión (#21) y la arandela plana (#22) en el orificio existente en la base.
3. Apriete los tres tornillos de la mesa (#27) hasta que la mesa quede nivelada y la cuchilla inferior toque el ladrillo.
4. Para instalar el mango quite el perno de tope (#30), inserte la manija y vuelva a poner el perno de tope.
5. Asegúrese de que las asas del mango queden orientadas hacia arriba como se ilustra en la lista de piezas. No apriete excesivamente la tuerca.

CORTE DE LOS LADRILLOS

1. Coloque el ladrillo sobre la mesa de apoyo y acomódalo entre las cuchillas de corte superior e inferior.
2. Asegúrese de que la cuchilla inferior toque el ladrillo. Apriete los tornillos de la mesa de apoyo si es necesario hacer ajustes.
3. Con el mango en la posición hacia arriba, ajuste la distancia entre la cuchilla de corte superior y el ladrillo usando la tuerca hexagonal de ajuste (#5).
4. Coloque el ladrillo a lo largo de la regla, a la longitud deseada. Aplique presión hacia abajo sobre el mango hasta que se rompa el ladrillo.

REEMPLAZO DE LA CUCHILLA

1. Afloje los tornillos de la cuchilla con una llave Allen.
2. Retire las cuchillas usadas.
3. Coloque la nueva cuchilla en la ranura; asegúrese de que la cuchilla se presione firmemente contra el tope trasero y apriete otra vez los tornillos de la cuchilla.

MANTENIMIENTO

Asegúrese de engrasar con regularidad el tornillo de ajuste de altura y el eje. Reemplace las cuchillas y el resorte según sea necesario. Mantenga la cortadora limpia y bien engrasada para prolongarle la vida útil.

¿Preguntas? ¿Necesita ayuda?

Si tiene alguna pregunta o comentario acerca de su cortadora de ladrillo en miniatura, comuníquese con nuestro personal de servicio a clientes al teléfono 1-800-888-0127 sin costo por la llamada.

ATTENTION: La satisfaction de l'utilisateur et la sécurité des personnes exigent un assemblage, des soins, des contrôles et un entretien corrects, combinés à une utilisation responsable. **TOUJOURS PORTER L'ÉQUIPEMENT DE SÉCURITÉ CORRECTE POUR UTILISER CET OUTIL.** Nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour les accidents résultant d'un emploi irresponsable, d'une utilisation inappropriée ou d'un défaut de contrôle ou d'entretien suffisants.

ASSEMBLAGE

1. Placer le plateau sur le côté gauche du socle de coupe-brique, en alignant les 3 trous de fixation. Introduire les 2 boulons à tête hexagonale (n°23) et les 2 rondelles-freins (n°21) dans les trous taraudés près de la lame inférieure.
2. Introduire le 3ème boulon hexagonal (n°23) avec la rondelle-frein (n°21) et la rondelle plate (n°22) dans le trou taraudé du socle.
3. Serrer les 3 vis du plateau (n°27) jusqu'à ce que le plateau soit de niveau et la lame inférieure touche la brique.
4. Fixer le manche en enlevant le boulon à épaulement (n°30), puis en introduisant le manche et en revissant le boulon.
5. Veiller à ce que les poignées du manche soient orientées vers le haut, comme le montre le croquis de la nomenclature des pièces. Ne pas serrer excessivement l'écrou.

COUPER UNE BRIQUE

1. Placer la brique sur le plateau, entre les lames de coupe supérieure et inférieure.
2. Vérifier que la lame inférieure touche la brique. Serrer les boulons du plateau si un ajustement est nécessaire.
3. Le levier étant en position haute, ajuster la distance entre la lame de coupe supérieure et la brique au moyen de l'écrou de réglage (n°5).
4. Placer la brique le long de la règle à la longueur souhaitée. Appuyer sur le manche jusqu'à ce que la brique se fende en deux.

CHANGER LES LAMES

1. Desserrer les vis de lames à l'aide d'une clé Allen.
2. Déposer les lames usagées.
3. Placer une lame neuve dans la rainure, en veillant à l'appuyer fermement contre la butée arrière, et resserrer les vis de lame.

ENTRETIEN

Veiller à graisser régulièrement la colonne et le boulon de réglage de hauteur. Changer les lames et le ressort selon les besoins. Maintenir le coupe-brique propre et bien graissé pour prolonger sa durée de service.

Questions? Besoin d'aide?

Pour tous commentaires ou questions concernant le mini coupe-brique, veuillez contacter notre service après-vente sans frais au 1-800-888-0127.

MBS22 (EDI No. 16222) Mini Brick Splitter — Parts List

Corte de ladrillos en miniatura MBS22 (EDI No. 16222) — Lista de componentes

Coupe-brique propre MBS22 (EDI n°16222) — Nomenclature des pièces

Item # Art. Núm. Repère	Description Descripción Description	Part No. Núm. de comp. N° réf.	Qty Cant. Qté
1	Main lower weldment/ Conjunto soldado inferior principal / Support inférieur principal	14932	1
2	Roller weldment/ Conjunto soldado del rodillo / Support de galet	14933	1
3	Cam weldment / Asa para acarreo / Poignée de transport	14939	1
4	Ceiling weldment/ Conjunto soldado superior / Support supérieur	14935	1
5	Screw Post Handle / Conjunto soldado del mango del poste de tornillo / Ensemble manche et tige filetée	14936	1
6	Handle Weldment / Soldadura del mango / Manche	14937	1
7	Table Support / Apoyo para mesa / Support de plateau	14938	1
8	Rubber Grip / Asa de caucho / Poignée en caoutchouc	WT502	2
9	Blade / Cuchilla / Lame	MBS22RB	2
10	Cam Roller / Rodillo de leva / Galet de came	14940	1
11	Thread Rod / Varilla roscada / Tige filetée	WU507	1
12	Table / Mesa / Plateau	14942	1
13	Table Ruler / Regla para mesa / Règle de plateau	MBS22RR	1
14	Small Decal Logo / Calcomanía pequeña del logotipo / Petit autocollant de logo	WX036	1
15	Large Decal Logo / Calcomanía grande del logotipo / Grand autocollant de logo	WX037	1
16	Rubber Bumper / Tope de hule / Tampon en caoutchouc	14943	3
17	Spring / Resorte / Ressort	WT106	1
18	3/8-16 Hex Jam Nut / Tuerca hexagonal de seguridad - 16 de 3/8 pulg. / Contre-écrou 3/8-16	WR536	4
19	3/8-16 2" Hex Bolt / Tornillo hexagonal - 3/8-16 2" pulg. / Boulon hexagonal 3/8-16 de 2" po	WR264	2
20	3/8-16 1" Hex Bolt / Tornillo hexagonal - 3/8-16 1 pulg. / Boulon hexagonal 3/8-16 de 1 po	WR324	2
21	1/4" Spring Lock Washer / Arandela de seguridad de resorte de pulg. - 1/4 / Rondelle-frein élastique po-1/4	*	3
22	Flat Washer / Arandela plana de 1/4 pulg. / Rondelle plate 1/4 po	*	1
23	1/4-20 .5" Hex Bolt / Tornillo hexagonal -1/4-20 0.5 pulg. / Boulon hexagonal 1/4-20 de 0,5 po	*	3
24	1/4-20 .38" Socket Head Screw / Tornillo de cabeza cilíndrica con hexágono interior - 1/4-20 .38 pulg. / Vis à tête six pans creux 1/4-20 de 0,38 po	WR266	2
25	1/4-20 .25" Socket Head Screw / Tornillo de cabeza cilíndrica con hexágono interior - 1/4-20 .25 pulg. / Vis à tête six pans creux 1/4-20 de 0,25 po	WR267	2
26	#10-24 1-1/2" Recessed Screw / Tornillo de cabeza empotrada #10-24 1-1/2 pulg. / Vis à tête fraisée n°10-24 1-1/2 po	WR268	3
27	#10-24 Hex Jam Nut / Contratuercas hexagonal #10-24 / Contre-écrou n°10-24	WR376	3
28	3/8" Flat Washer / Arandela plana de 3/8 pulg. / Rondelle plate 3/8 po	WR103	2
29	1/4 3/4" Roll Pin / Pasador de rodillo de 1/4 3/4" pulg. / Goupille cylindrique 1/4 3/4 po	WR958	2
30	1/2 1-1/2" Shoulder Bolt / Boulon à épaulement 1/2 1-1/2 po / Perno de tope de 1/2 1-1/2 pulg.	WR270	2

WR265 Assembly Kit

Includes all parts marked * in the quantities listed.

Juego de repuesto WR265

Incluye todos los componentes indicados con * en las cantidades mencionadas.

Nécessaire de réparation WR265

Contient toutes les pièces marquées * dans les quantités indiquées.

Do not over-tighten the Ceiling Weldment bolts (#19), or the thread rod (#11) may bind after brick breaking and be difficult to turn.

No apriete excesivamente los pernos del conjunto soldado superior (#19), o la varilla roscada (#11) puede atascarse después de la rotura del ladrillo y ser difícil de girar.

Ne pas serrer excessivement les boulons du support supérieur (n°19), ce qui pourrait provoquer le coincement de la tige filetée (no11) après la rupture de la brique, rendant ainsi la tige très difficile à tourner.

